provide recent information and evidence for the investment analysis [see CL6]. These parameters and their respective evidence
were discussed above.

The values used in the financial analysis are considered valid at the time of validation and the expected time of investment
decision (which is planned to take place in April 2011), given that the quotations presented are all dated July 2010, which is
sufficiently recent to conclude that the values would not have materially changed.

Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was conducted on the most relevant parameters of costs and revenues and the results show that
reasonable variations are not likely to undermine additionality. All parameters representing more than 20% of costs or revenues
were included. An analysis of the impact of variations of +/-10% has been presented by the PPs, and an analysis of the degree
of variation in each parameter needed for the IRR to reach the benchmark was also presented and validated. The results of the
sensitivity analysis are presented in the table below, and show that the additionality is still demonstrated in every scenario.

Table 11: Results of the sensitivity analysis

 Variation and respective IRR

Parameter +10% -10%

Electricity price 9.22% 0.36%

O&M and Administrative Costs  2.54% 7.54%

Investment costs 3.46% 7.21%

The following individual threshold values were also calculated and included in the PDD:

Parameter Variation to reach benchmark

Electricity price +13%

O&M and Administrative Costs -23%

CDM Validation Report

© ERM Certification and Verification Services Page 27 of 89 CTR Candeias Landfill Gas Project

Investment -23%

Electricity tariff:

The price assumed for the electricity tariff is based on the latest available Alternative Energy Auction (R$ 148.39/MWh) in Brazil
dated on 26 August 2010, as described above. In order to reach the benchmark, the electricity tariff would have to be 13%